
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 April 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 
 

 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 

adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 16th March, 2023. 
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 13 April 2023 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

108338  Land At Christie Road, Stretford M32 0EW 

108956  12 Rossett Avenue, Timperley WA15 6EX 

109588  9 Blueberry Road, Bowdon WA14 3LS 
 

 

 
 

6 

 
7.  

 
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 

this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Hartley (Chair), B.G. Winstanley (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, D. Bunting, 

D. Chalkin, M. Freeman, W. Hassan, M. Minnis, D. Morgan, S. Procter, S. Thomas, 
L. Walsh and M.J. Welton. 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Michelle Cody, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 

Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 3rd April, 2023 by the Legal and Democratic Services 

Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH  

 
Members of the public may film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 

intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RD9N65QLIKY00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RGUYX1QL03Z00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RL4MI5QLMJ100


 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 16th MARCH, 2023  

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Hassan, Minnis, Morgan, S. Procter, Thomas, 

Welton and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance: Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 

 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S, Lowes),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

 
 Also present:  Councillors Jarman and Mrs. Young.  

 
 APOLOGY 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Walsh.  
 
74.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

110119/FUL/23 (26 Urmston Lane, Stretford), being his family dentist.  
 

75. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2023, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
76. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted.  

 
77. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 

determined by the Committee.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

16th March, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

78.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 

and to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 107813/FUL/22 – Bowdon Lawn 

Tennis Club, Elcho Road, 
Bowdon.  

 Proposed alterations and works to an 

existing carpark to provide a defined layout, 
EV charging points, lighting and associated 

landscaping. 
 

 109463/FUL/22 – Land at 

Freshfields, Fairy Lane, Sale.  

 Proposed energy reserve facility comprising 

a battery energy storage system (BESS) and 
ancillary infrastructure. 
 

 110068/VAR/23 – 2 George 

Street, Altrincham.  

 Application for variation of conditions 2 

(approved plans) and 5 (use classes) of 
planning permission 106198/FUL/
[...]
st in 

Application 110119/FUL/23 (below), being his family dentist and left the room during 
consideration of the item.]  
 

 110119/FUL/23 – 26 Urmston 

Lane, Stretford.  

 Change of use of the first and second floors 

from residential (C3) to use as a dental 
practice (E(e)) with installation of a platform 

lift to front of site. 
 

79. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108808/FUL/22 – 157 HALE ROAD, 
HALE 

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of two new semi-detached dwellings and associated 
landscaping following demolition of existing detached dwelling. 

 

 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined. 
 
80. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109856/HHA/22 – 299 ASHLEY 

ROAD, HALE BARNS 

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the creation of new private way, and erection of fencing, gates 

and associated landscaping. 
 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  

 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

16th March, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
   The proposed track, by virtue of the siting, design and appearance would result in 

the visual subdivision of the site through the creation of a permanent access track, 
harmful to the open rural character of the site, to the detriment of the visual amenity 

and character of the area, the proposal is therefore contrary to L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy and guidance on good design within the NPPF. 

 

 The meeting commenced at 6.37 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm.  
 

 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th APRIL 2023  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection on the Council’s website.  

Agenda Item 6



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th APRIL 2023  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

108338 
Land At Christie Road 
Stretford 

M32 0EW 

Longford 1 
Minded To Grant 
Subject To Legal 

Agreement 

108956 
12 Rossett Avenue 

Timperley 
WA15 6EX 

Timperley 70 Grant 

109588 
9 Blueberry Road 
Bowdon 

WA14 3LS 

Bowdon 81 Grant 

 

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 

placed before the Committee for decision. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RD9N65QLIKY00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RGUYX1QL03Z00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RL4MI5QLMJ100


WARD: Longford 108338/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of building and erection of 60 no. affordable dwellings, comprising 
50 no. apartments and 10 no. houses, and associated works. 

Land At Christie Road, Stretford, M32 0EW 

APPLICANT:  Southway Housing Trust 
AGENT:     Pegasus Group 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more representations being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application seeks permission for the erection of 60 no. affordable dwelling units 
following the demolition of the existing building on the site. This would comprise 50 
no. apartments (16 no. one bedroom and 34 no. two bedroom) and 10 no. three 
bedroom houses and associated access, parking and landscaping. The application 
states that 
[...]
ance.   

 
Fire Safety 
 
83. The GM Fire and Rescue Service have been consulted on the application and have 

provided advice on their standard requirements for fire service access and this has 
been provided to the agent for the application. Although this is primarily a matter for 
the Building Regulations, the architect for the application has confirmed that the 
proposals have been checked by an independent firm of fire consultants who have 
produced a high level appraisal of risk for the purposes of planning. They conclude 
that the design is reasonable with regard to the minimum requirements of the 
Building Regulations (as amended), subject to minor internal updates to be 
implemented at the next stage of design. For the purposes of the planning 
submission stage this is considered acceptable.  

 
Conclusion on Design  

 
84. Good quality design is an integral part of sustainable development.  The NPPF and 

PPG including the National Design Guide recognise that design quality matters and 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 27



 

 
 

that the planning process should be used to drive up standards across all forms of 
development. 
 

85. It is considered that the proposed development would deliver a well-conceived, 
accessible and energy efficient development which uses street layout, landscaping 
and high quality materials and detailing to create a distinct sense of place. It is 
therefore concluded that development would meet the requirements of Policies L5 
and L7 and the NPPF. In order to ensure that the design intent and quality of the 
external appearance of the buildings is retained it is recommended that through the 
use of a legal agreement the current architects are retained in the role of design 
certifier throughout the construction period. The applicant has agreed to this 
requirement. 

 
IMPACT ON RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 

 
86. Policy L7 of the Core Strategy requires new development to be compatible with the 

surrounding area and not preju
[...]
eloped land 
for housing. Substantial weight has been given to this benefit. 

o Delivery of a well-designed, energy efficient, accessible, development for 
future occupiers, Moderate weight is afforded to this benefit 

o Biodiversity improvements and high quality tree planting scheme. Moderate 
weight is afforded to this benefit. 

o Economic benefits that will flow from construction and occupation. Additional 
expenditure into the local economy will support existing services in the area, 
limited weight is afforded to this benefit. 

 
229. The main adverse impacts relate to the minor shortfalls against SPG1 and BRE 

guidelines and levels of car parking provision below maximum SPD3 standards and 
these issues are considered in the relevant sections of the report. However the 
benefits arising from the scheme are numerous and a number of them can be given 
significant weight. Substantial weight is afforded to the provision of affordable 
housing on a sustainable brownfield site. Substantial weight is also given to the good 
quality, accessible design, increased green infrastructure and energy efficiency. 
Moderate or limited weight is also afforded to the other benefits listed above. 

 
230. Having carried out the weighted balancing exercise under Paragraph 11 (d)(ii) of 

the NPPF, it is considered that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission 
would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of doing so. Indeed 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 55



 

 
 

the benefits of the scheme are considered to significantly outweigh the adverse 
impacts identified above. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 

 A financial contribution of £49,506 towards off-site secondary education 
facilities; 

 The retention of Calder Peel Architects in the role of design certifier 
throughout the construction period, or alternatively to secure a commuted 
sum to cover the professional fees required to enable the local planning 
authority and developer to work together to secure the involvement of an 
architectural practice of their choice in the role of design certifier; 

 A commitment to fund a review of Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 
 

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above): 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 

of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans: 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN – DWG: 20112 (PL) 002 B 
PROPOSED SITE PLAN - DWG: 20112 (PL) 001 M 
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN – DWG: 20112 (PL) 100 G 
PROPOSED FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN - DWG: 20112 (PL) 101 F 
ROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN - DWG: 20112 (PL) 102 F 
PROPOSED FOURTH & FIFTH FLOOR PLAN - DWG: 20112 (PL) 103 F 
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN - DWG: 20112 (PL) 104 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 56



 

 
 

PROPOSED ELEVATION 1 & 2 - DWG: 20112 (PL) 200 E 
PROPOSED ELEVATION 3 & 4 - DWG: 20112 (PL) 201 E 
PROPOSED HOUSE T
[...]
ce of any nesting species, then 
no clearance shall take place during the period specified above unless a 
mitigation strategy has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority which provides for the protection of nesting birds during 
the period of works on site. The mitigation strategy shall be implemented as 
approved.  

 
Reason: In order to prevent any habitat disturbance to nesting birds having 
regard to Policy R2 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

27. No above ground construction works shall take place unless a scheme detailing 
the Biodiversity Enhancement Measures proposed on the site which shall include 
bat bricks / bird boxes, hibernacula and hedgehog houses, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme 
shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the development (or in 
accordance with a phasing plan which shall first be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority) and shall be retained thereafter.  

 
Reason:  In order to protect and enhance the ecology of the site and to mitigate 
any potential loss of habitat having regard to Policy R2 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
28. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until a 

Waste Management Strategy has first been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The strategy shall detail the number, size and 
type of bins to be provided, how they will be accessed by residents and how they 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 66



 

 
 

will be made available for collection on bin day and returned to their approved 
storage area thereafter. The approved strategy shall be implemented for the 
lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, having regard to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
[...]
curtilage of the dwellings;
(v) no means of vehicle access or areas of hard surfacing shall be

constructed in the curtilage of the dwellings; and
(vi) no windows or dormer windows shall be added to the dwellings other than

those expressly authorised by this permission,unless planning permission
for such development has first been granted by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason. To protect the residential and visual amenities of the area, privacy, 
and/or public safety, having regard to Policies L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

JJ 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 68



5

7

2

9

4
6

Works

39

25

40

12

29

21

FB

99
5

Bridge

C
R

CHR
ISTIE RO

AD

Shaft

EMMELIN
E P

ANKHURST D
RIV

E

TCB

TCP

2
 t

o
 1

2

19 to 24

1 to 11

Tanks

Station

El Sub Stas

L
o

n
g

fo
rd

 W
h

ar
f

3
8

Longford

Subway

W
ar

d 
B

dy

Warehouse

El Sub Sta

Overhead Pipe

Pumping

RENTON R
OAD

C
H

E
S

TE
R

 R
O

A
D

E
le

ct
ri

ci
ty

 D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
S

ite

1 to
 22

D
odie Sm

ith W
alk

5
7

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

108338/FUL/22 

Land At Christie Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/04/23

Trafford Council

31/03/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 69



WARD: Timperley 108956/HHA/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Retrospective application for erection of two storey side extension and part 
single/part two storey rear extension 

12 Rossett Avenue, Timperley, WA15 6EX 

APPLICANT:  Mr Yu 
AGENT:   Mr Gooding 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning.  

SITE 

The site refers to a 2-storey semi-detached dwelling on the north-east corner of Rossett 
Avenue, Timperley. 

At the time of the site visit, a 2-storey side extension, and part single, part two storey rear 
extension had been constructed. 

To the rear of the dwelling is a garden and a detached outbuilding. 

The boundary to the side is shared with a pedestrian footpath linking Rossett Avenue and 
Riddings Road, with no 14 Rossett Avenue on the other side of this footpath. 

PROPOSAL 

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the extension as built, which consists of 
a two storey side extension and part single/part two storey rear extension 

The side extension is set 0.7m back from the front elevation and has a width of 2.2m and 
depth of 8.7m, projecting 1.7m beyond the main rear elevation of the property at two 
storey. Beyond this the ground floor rear extension wraps around and projects for an 
additional depth of 1.8m, resulting in a total depth to the ground floor rear extension of 
3.5m and occupying the width of the site. 

The roof over the 1st floor extension is hipped to the side and rear, the ground floor 
extension to the rear has a lean-to roof with an eaves at 2.2m and maximum height of 
3.4m. 

A rooflight has been added to the main roof on the rear roofslope and at 1st floor level on 
the rear elevation of the main house, the window closest to no.10 (adjoining property) has 
been replaced with a smaller window.  

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 70



Within the extension on the side elevation at first floor are two small, obscurely glazed 
windows serving the stairway and en-suite. To the front there is a window at ground and 
first floor in the two storey side extension and to the rear at ground floor level is a window 
and set of sliding windows/doors. 

The increase in floor space of the proposed development is 37m2. 

Value Added 
Concerns were raised over the accuracy of the plans submitted initially with the 
application, amende
[...]
mmunities on 
14 February 2022. Independent Inspectors have been appointed to undertake an 
Examination in Public of the PfE Submission Plan and the hearings began in November 
2022 and are timetabled to continue until at least March 2023.  Whilst PfE is at an 
advanced stage of the plan making process, for the purposes of this application it is not 
yet advanced enough to be given any meaningful weight, such that it needs consideration 
in this report. 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 

The DLUHC published the latest version of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) on 20 July 2021.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 

DLUHC published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, and was last 
updated on 25th August 2022. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

107866/HHA/22 - Erection of two storey side extension and part single/part two storey 
rear extension – Approved with Conditions 5 July 2022 

105445/HHA/21 – Erection of First floor side extension and part single part two storey 
rear extension - Refused 11 February 2022 

H/59504 - Erection of two storey side and rear extension. Erection of pitched roof to 
existing ground floor rear extension. Formation of widened driveway - Approved with 
Conditions 5 July 2000. 

H02106 - Erection of dining room and bathroom extension - Approved with Conditions 
18 July 1975 

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 

None 

CONSULTATIONS 

None 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 72



 

 
 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Letters of objection were received from two local properties, 10 Rossett Avenue and 98 
Riddings Road which have been summarised below. 
 

- Addition of a Velux rooflight which wasn’t on previous plans and believes requires 
planning permission if being used as a living space 

- Two storey side extension not built in accordance with previously approved plans 
- Rear outbuilding
[...]
atched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/04/23

Trafford Council

31/03/2023

100023172 (2022)

Rossett Avenue

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 80



WARD: Bowdon 109588/HHA/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Alterations to the front boundary and erection of bin store. 

9 Blueberry Road, Bowdon, WA14 3LS 

APPLICANT:   Wong 
AGENT:    John Wood Architect Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as more than six representations have been received contrary to the 
officer recommendation.  

SITE 

The application site comprises a substantial detached property in the later stages of 
remodelling in accordance with the granted planning permission 100743/HHA/20 (as 
amended by non-material amendment 107224/NMA/22). The external materials 
approved include render, blue engineering bricks and aluminium cladding.    

The immediate area is characterised by detached properties of between 1.5 and 2 
storeys in height of various late 20th century designs. The general character and 
appearance of Blueberry Road and the adjacent Eyebrook Road is varied with original 
1960’s detached houses and a significant number of remodelled dwellings with larger 
expanses of glazing, render and increased ridge heights to accommodate living space 
within roof voids. Properties are provided with ample off road parking with large front 
gardens and relatively low front boundaries interspersed with higher means of 
enclosure.  

There is an outbuilding sited to the rear of the rear garden. 

There are no TPOs within or adjacent to the application site. The property is not within a 
Conservation Area or within the setting of a Listed Building.  

PROPOSAL 

The application proposes an alteration to a previously approved front boundary wall, 
pedestrian gate and vehicular gate, with the overall boundary treatment running across 
the full width of the front b
[...]
t.  

 
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
14. The proposed development would not increase the internal floor space of the 

dwelling and therefore is below the threshold for charging. No other planning 
obligations are required. 

 
PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
  
15. The application has been assessed against adopted policy and guidance, taking 

account of the specific characteristics of the site and comments received from 
local residents. 

 
16. It is considered that the proposed development would be acceptable in terms of 

design and visual amenity and would not have any unacceptable impacts on the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. The proposal would also be 
acceptable in terms of parking and highway safety impacts. As such, the 
development accords with Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, SPD4 
and guidance in the NPPF and is recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions listed below. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 

of this permission. 
 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 87



 

 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on plan numbers: 901 – 15, 902 – 06 and 903-
04, received by the local planning authority on 27 March 2023, and plan numbers 
904-04, 905-03 and 906 – 02, received by the local planning authority on 10 
November 2022.  
 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials 
details which are shown on plan numbers 903-04, 904-04, 905-03 and D24-03 
(wall to be built in Staffordshire Slate Blue brickwork with grey reconstituted stone 
cappings and with timber gates and timber bin store).  
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council's 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House 
Extensions and Alterations and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
GD 
 

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 88



5

1

4

2

17

14

31

31a

BLUEBERRY ROAD

STANHOPE ROAD

E
Y

E
B

R
O

O
K

 R
O

A
D

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109588/HHA/22 

9 Blueberry Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/04/23

Trafford Council

31/03/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee 13th April 2023 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	108338-FUL-22 Committee Report
	108338D
	108338P

	108956-HHA-22  Committee Report
	108956D
	108956P

	109588-HHA-22  Committee Report
	109588D
	109588P








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

13th APRIL, 2023  
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Bunting, Chalkin, Maitland (Substitute), Minnis, Morgan, O’Brien 
(Substitute), K. Procter (Substitute), Thomas, Walsh and Welton.  
 

In attendance: Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S, Lowes),  

Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 

Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akinola, Hartley, Hassan 

and S. Procter. 
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
82. MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March, 2023, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
83. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted. 
 

84. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 April 2023 

 
 

 
2 

85. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 

and to any other conditions now determined  

 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 108956/HHA/22 – 12 Rossett 

Avenue, Timperley.  

 Retrospective application for erection of two 

storey side extension and part single/part 

two storey rear extension.  

 

 109588/HHA/22 – 9 Blueberry 

Road, Bowdon.  

 Alterations to the front boundary and 

erection of bin store. 

 

86. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108338/FUL/22 - LAND AT 

CHRISTIE ROAD, STRETFORD  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the demolition of building and erection of 60 
no. affordable dwellings, comprising 50 no. apartments and 10 no. houses, and 

associated works. 
 
  RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 

follows:-  
 

(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:  
 

 A financial contribution of £49,506 towards off-site secondary 

education facilities.  

 
   The retention of Calder Peel Architects in the role of design 

certifier throughout the construction period, or alternatively to 
secure a commuted sum to cover the professional fees required to 
enable the local planning authority and developer to work together 

to secure the involvement of an architectural practice of their 
choice in the role of design certifier. 

 
   A commitment to fund a review of Traffic Regulation Orders.  

 
(ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 April 2023 

 
 

 
3 

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  

 

(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined (unless amended by (ii) above) and to the following 
additional condition:-  

 

 No above-ground construction works shall take place unless and 
until a revised car parking layout, to include four accessible car 

parking spaces has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved layout shall be constructed 
prior to first occupation of the development and shall be retained 

thereafter. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.18 pm.  
 
 


